
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

No. 

18 

202 

10 

77 

1 

15 

69 

48 

47 

99 

141 

88 

37 

243 

11 

147 

801 

29 

43 

82 

201 

921 

213 

91 

06 

27 

01 

24 

66 

65 

Name 

James Hamblin 

Scott Kissinger 

Mayo Smith 

Colin Dougherty 

Travis Engen 

Mike Fonte 

Malcolm Ross 

Francis Florido 

David Lebrun 

Robert Albino 

Craig Sutherland 

Jamie Busby 

Gilles Boyer 

Kenneth Greenberg 

David Porter 

Barry Payne 

Tom Briest 

Adrien Austin 

Hal Jones 

Dawn Myers 

Robert Summerour 

Michael Taradash 

Robert Pellosie 

Mark Brown 

Skott Burkland 

Tom Bork 

Wayne West/S Barrett 

Bill Treffert 

Bennie Bish 

Jim Busby 

Class 

3HP6 

3HP7 

3HP6 

3SSB 

3VSR2 

3SSB 

3VSR2 

3SSB 

3MP3 

3MP3 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3HP6 

2VP4 

2S5 

3HP7 

3SSC 

3SSB 

3S4 

3HP6 

3HP5 

2VP4 

3SSB 

2VP4 

2VP2 

3HP7 

2S5 

2VP1 

3S4 

2SSD 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

1 

2 

1 

4 

1 

6 

1 

2 

5 

3 

1 

3 

2 

1 

2 

1 

Best Tm 

2:09.937 

2:12.621 

2:13.644 

2:14.361 

2:15.335 

2:15.446 

2:15.531 

2:16.795 

2:16.807 

2:17.471 

2:18.137 

2:23.753 

2:24.033 

2:25.140 

2:26.265 

2:27.708 

2:28.287 

2:28.805 

2:32.944 

2:33.025 

2:34.403 

2:34.875 

2:35.207 

2:35.993 

2:39.263 

2:39.344 

2:48.469 

3:03.569 

3:07.222 

3:56.945 

Car Info 

1968 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1971 Datsun 240Z 2800 

1972 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1988 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1962 Lotus 23b 1600 

1988 BMW M3/E30 2500 

1965 Lotus 23b 1600 

1986 Porsche 911 3200 

1988 BMW M3 2300 

2000 BMW E36/Z3 cpe 3400 

1973 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1970 Porsche 914/6 2400 

1970 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1964 Morgan 4/4 1600 

1965 Lotus Cortina Mk1 1558 

1978 Datsun 280Z 2800 

1988 BMW 325is 2500 

1987 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1972 BMW 2002tii  

1969 Porsche 911S/2.4L 2381 

1972 BMW CSL 3500 

1968 TVR Vixen S2 1640 

2008 Mazda MX5 2000 

1969 TVR Vixen S2 1600 

1969 Porsche 911S 2000 

1979 Datsun 280ZX 2753 

1966 Volvo 122 2054 

1960 Chevrolet Corvette 5424 

1973 BMW 2002 2000 

2002 Mazda Protege 1845 

Hometown 

Franconia NH 

Leesport PA 

Westport CT 

Keswick VA 

Weston CT 

Webster NY 

Columbus OH 

Wilton CT 

Auburn NY 

New Hampton NY 

Roeland Park KS 

Port Saint Lucie FL 

France 

Hollywood FL 

Darien CT 

Harriston TN 

Tarpon Springs FL 

Atlanta GA 

Philadelphia PA 

Naples FL 

Riverside CA 

St. Petersburg FL 

Eustis FL 

Wardsville ON 

Palm Beach Gardens FL 

Victor NY 

Naples FL 

Naples  Fl 

Whitney Point NY 

Loxahatchee FL 

Color 

White 

Black 

White 

Black 

red 

White 

Blue/yellow 

Blue/Yellow 

Red 

Blue 

Grey/Red 

Blue 

Blue/Wht 

black / red 

Red 

Orange 

White 

Red 

green 

Black 

Black 

Green 

silver 

Tangerine 

Wht/Blue 

White 

Black 

Black 

white/red 

Yellow 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

#201 no transponder - not timed 

Printed: 6/9/2023 8:27:26 AM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Historic Sportscar Racing 

HSR Classic 6 Hour/The Glen Historics 

HSR Groups 2/3 

HSR 2/3 Qual 1 

Qualifying started at 8:01:35 

Watkins Glen International 3.400 miles 

6/9/2023 08:00 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

No. 

77 

141 

202 

48 

46 

37 

10 

47 

18 

243 

88 

11 

147 

69 

43 

66 

01 

213 

921 

99 

1 

801 

126 

29 

82 

201 

06 

27 

24 

128 

91 

65 

15 

Name 

Colin Dougherty 

Craig Sutherland 

Scott Kissinger 

Francis Florido 

Craig Watkins 

Gilles Boyer 

Mayo Smith 

David Lebrun 

James Hamblin 

Kenneth Greenberg 

Jamie Busby 

David Porter 

Barry Payne 

Malcolm Ross 

Hal Jones 

Bennie Bish 

Wayne West/S Barrett 

Robert Pellosie 

Michael Taradash 

Robert Albino 

Travis Engen 

Tom Briest 

Philip Needs 

Adrien Austin 

Dawn Myers 

Robert Summerour 

Skott Burkland 

Tom Bork 

Bill Treffert 

Bill Blair 

Mark Brown 

Jim Busby 

Mike Fonte 

Class 

3SSB 

3HP6 

3HP7 

3SSB 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3MP3 

3HP6 

2VP4 

3HP6 

2S5 

3HP7 

3VSR2 

3S4 

3S4 

2S5 

3SSB 

2VP4 

3MP3 

3VSR2 

3SSC 

2VP2 

3SSB 

3HP6 

3HP5 

2VP2 

3HP7 

2VP1 

2VP2 

2VP4 

2SSD 

3SSB 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

1 

5 

1 

6 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

4 

7 

1 

2 

3 

1 

3 

3 

1 

5 

Best Tm 

2:13.920 

2:18.620 

2:18.931 

2:21.197 

2:22.581 

2:23.857 

2:24.696 

2:26.076 

2:29.313 

2:31.457 

2:32.252 

2:32.627 

2:35.044 

2:38.601 

2:40.172 

2:40.416 

2:40.451 

2:41.247 

2:44.068 

2:44.509 

2:45.561 

2:46.471 

2:46.748 

2:48.682 

2:52.355 

2:55.461 

3:05.659 

3:09.139 

3:10.201 

3:10.369 

3:16.611 

Car Info 

1988 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1973 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1971 Datsun 240Z 2800 

1986 Porsche 911 3200 

1968 Porsche 911/2.4L 2400 

1970 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1972 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1988 BMW M3 2300 

1968 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1964 Morgan 4/4 1600 

1970 Porsche 914/6 2400 

1965 Lotus Cortina Mk1 1558 

1978 Datsun 280Z 2800 

1965 Lotus 23b 1600 

1972 BMW 2002tii  

1973 BMW 2002 2000 

1966 Volvo 122 2054 

2008 Mazda MX5 2000 

1968 TVR Vixen S2 1640 

2000 BMW E36/Z3 cpe 3400 

1962 Lotus 23b 1600 

1988 BMW 325is 2500 

1966 Lotus Elan 1600 

1987 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1969 Porsche 911S/2.4L 2381 

1972 BMW CSL 3500 

1969 Porsche 911S 2000 

1979 Datsun 280ZX 2753 

1960 Chevrolet Corvette 5424 

1966 Lotus Elan 1558 

1969 TVR Vixen S2 1600 

2002 Mazda Protege 1845 

1988 BMW M3/E30 2500 

Hometown 

Keswick VA 

Roeland Park KS 

Leesport PA 

Wilton CT 

Penngrove CA 

France 

Westport CT 

Auburn NY 

Franconia NH 

Hollywood FL 

Port Saint Lucie FL 

Darien CT 

Harriston TN 

Columbus OH 

Philadelphia PA 

Whitney Point NY 

Naples FL 

Eustis FL 

St. Petersburg FL 

New Hampton NY 

Weston CT 

Tarpon Springs FL 

Sarasota FL 

Atlanta GA 

Naples FL 

Riverside CA 

Palm Beach Gardens FL 

Victor NY 

Naples  Fl 

Sarasota FL 

Wardsville ON 

Loxahatchee FL 

Webster NY 

Color 

Black 

Grey/Red 

Black 

Blue/Yellow 

Tan/Red 

Blue/Wht 

White 

Red 

White 

black / red 

Blue 

Red 

Orange 

Blue/yellow 

green 

white/red 

Black 

silver 

Green 

Blue 

red 

White 

Yellow/blue 

Red 

Black 

Black 

Wht/Blue 

White 

Black 

Red/Yellow 

Tangerine 

Yellow 

White 

Sorted on best lap time

Announcements 

#15, #65: on track, working transponder, did not complete a lap 

Printed: 6/9/2023 1:33:41 PM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Historic Sportscar Racing 

HSR Classic 6 Hour/The Glen Historics 

HSR Groups 2/3 

HSR 2/3 Qual 2 

Qualifying started at 13:00:49 

Watkins Glen International 3.400 miles 

6/9/2023 13:00 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

No. 

202 

10 

48 

69 

46 

77 

47 

88 

243 

141 

11 

37 

29 

101 

43 

991 

82 

24 

921 

27 

801 

213 

15 

147 

201 

91 

128 

126 

Name 

Scott Kissinger 

Mayo Smith 

Francis Florido 

Malcolm Ross 

Craig Watkins 

Colin Dougherty 

David Lebrun 

Jamie Busby 

Kenneth Greenberg 

Craig Sutherland 

David Porter 

Gilles Boyer 

Adrien Austin 

Wayne West/S Barrett 

Hal Jones 

Bennie Bish 

Dawn Myers 

Bill Treffert 

Michael Taradash 

Tom Bork 

Tom Briest 

Robert Pellosie 

Mike Fonte 

Barry Payne 

Robert Summerour 

Mark Brown 

Bill Blair 

Philip Needs 

Class 

3HP7 

3HP6 

3SSB 

3VSR2 

3HP6 

3SSB 

3MP3 

3HP6 

2VP4 

3HP6 

2S5 

3HP6 

3SSB 

2S5 

3S4 

3S3 

3HP6 

2VP1 

2VP4 

3HP7 

3SSC 

3SSB 

3SSB 

3HP7 

3HP5 

2VP4 

2VP2 

2VP2 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

3 

1 

4 

1 

5 

3 

2 

1 

1 

6 

1 

2 

2 

1 

4 

5 

3 

1 

3 

1 

2 

Laps 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

6 

6 

6 

4 

1 

Best Tm 

2:13.414 

2:13.987 

2:16.206 

2:18.384 

2:17.628 

2:20.325 

2:20.019 

2:20.758 

2:25.185 

2:23.067 

2:35.475 

2:20.717 

2:34.973 

2:31.415 

2:31.148 

2:31.173 

2:34.512 

2:34.027 

2:34.301 

2:40.398 

2:40.626 

2:39.955 

2:22.015 

2:30.447 

2:28.161 

2:59.525 

4:57.588 

Car Info 

1971 Datsun 240Z 2800 

1972 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1986 Porsche 911 3200 

1965 Lotus 23b 1600 

1968 Porsche 911/2.4L 2400 

1988 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1988 BMW M3 2300 

1970 Porsche 914/6 2400 

1964 Morgan 4/4 1600 

1973 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1965 Lotus Cortina Mk1 1558 

1970 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1987 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1966 Volvo 122 2054 

1972 BMW 2002tii  

1974 BMW 2002 1800 

1969 Porsche 911S/2.4L 2381 

1960 Chevrolet Corvette 5424 

1968 TVR Vixen S2 1640 

1979 Datsun 280ZX 2753 

1988 BMW 325is 2500 

2008 Mazda MX5 2000 

1988 BMW M3/E30 2500 

1978 Datsun 280Z 2800 

1972 BMW CSL 3500 

1969 TVR Vixen S2 1600 

1966 Lotus Elan 1558 

1966 Lotus Elan 1600 

Hometown 

Leesport PA 

Westport CT 

Wilton CT 

Columbus OH 

Penngrove CA 

Keswick VA 

Auburn NY 

Port Saint Lucie FL 

Hollywood FL 

Roeland Park KS 

Darien CT 

France 

Atlanta GA 

Naples FL 

Philadelphia PA 

Whitney Point NY 

Naples FL 

Naples  Fl 

St. Petersburg FL 

Victor NY 

Tarpon Springs FL 

Eustis FL 

Webster NY 

Harriston TN 

Riverside CA 

Wardsville ON 

Sarasota FL 

Sarasota FL 

Sorted on Laps

ID 

Announcements 

Text 

#37 - 40" Penalty, Pass Under Yellow 

Printed: 6/10/2023 9:05:27 AM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Historic Sportscar Racing 

Margin of Victory 

0.518 

Avg. Speed 

63.084 

Best Lap Tm 

2:13.414 

Best Speed 

91.744 

Best Lap by 

202 - Scott Kissinger 

HSR Classic 6 Hour/The Glen Historics 

HSR Groups 2/3 

HSR 2/3 Sprint Race 1 

Race (7 Laps) started at 8:38:10 

Watkins Glen International 3.400 miles 

6/10/2023 08:30 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

No. 

18 

77 

141 

88 

46 

48 

47 

1 

37 

10 

69 

28 

213 

243 

24 

11 

82 

43 

991 

801 

921 

27 

011 

91 

202 

29 

06 

15 

Name 

James Hamblin 

Colin Dougherty 

Craig Sutherland 

Jamie Busby 

Craig Watkins 

Francis Florido 

David Lebrun 

Travis Engen 

Gilles Boyer 

Mayo Smith 

Malcolm Ross 

Randy Williams 

Robert Pellosie 

Kenneth Greenberg 

Bill Treffert 

David Porter 

Dawn Myers 

Hal Jones 

Bennie Bish 

Tom Briest 

Michael Taradash 

Tom Bork 

Wayne West/S Barrett 

Mark Brown 

Scott Kissinger 

Adrien Austin 

Skott Burkland 

Mike Fonte 

Class 

3HP6 

3SSB 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3SSB 

3MP3 

3VSR2 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3VSR2 

3HP5 

3SSB 

2VP4 

2VP1 

2S5 

3HP6 

3S4 

3S3 

3SSC 

2VP4 

3HP7 

2S5 

2VP4 

3HP7 

3SSB 

2VP2 

3SSB 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

2 

1 

1 

5 

6 

2 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

7 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

2 

4 

1 

5 

Laps 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

3 

3 

2 

Best Tm 

2:06.845 

2:10.640 

2:11.647 

2:11.596 

2:11.810 

2:11.980 

2:12.695 

2:12.335 

2:14.988 

2:11.296 

2:14.939 

2:16.543 

2:19.510 

2:23.677 

2:24.578 

2:23.921 

2:25.920 

2:27.059 

2:25.473 

2:28.040 

2:27.879 

2:32.557 

2:32.601 

2:32.214 

2:07.301 

2:26.934 

2:32.318 

Car Info 

1968 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1988 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1973 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1970 Porsche 914/6 2400 

1968 Porsche 911/2.4L 2400 

1986 Porsche 911 3200 

1988 BMW M3 2300 

1962 Lotus 23b 1600 

1970 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1972 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1965 Lotus 23b 1600 

1966 Jaguar XKE Coupe 4200 

2008 Mazda MX5 2000 

1964 Morgan 4/4 1600 

1960 Chevrolet Corvette 5424 

1965 Lotus Cortina Mk1 1558 

1969 Porsche 911S/2.4L 2381 

1972 BMW 2002tii  

1974 BMW 2002 1800 

1988 BMW 325is 2500 

1968 TVR Vixen S2 1640 

1979 Datsun 280ZX 2753 

1966 Volvo 122 2054 

1969 TVR Vixen S2 1600 

1971 Datsun 240Z 2800 

1987 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1969 Porsche 911S 2000 

1988 BMW M3/E30 2500 

Hometown 

Franconia NH 

Keswick VA 

Roeland Park KS 

Port Saint Lucie FL 

Penngrove CA 

Wilton CT 

Auburn NY 

Weston CT 

France 

Westport CT 

Columbus OH 

Towanda PA 

Eustis FL 

Hollywood FL 

Naples  Fl 

Darien CT 

Naples FL 

Philadelphia PA 

Whitney Point NY 

Tarpon Springs FL 

St. Petersburg FL 

Victor NY 

Naples FL 

Wardsville ON 

Leesport PA 

Atlanta GA 

Palm Beach Gardens FL 

Webster NY 

Sorted on Laps

ID Text 

Printed: 6/10/2023 11:46:05 AM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Historic Sportscar Racing 

Margin of Victory 

21.507 

Avg. Speed 

93.807 

Best Lap Tm 

2:06.845 

Best Speed 

96.496 

Best Lap by 

18 - James Hamblin 

HSR Classic 6 Hour/The Glen Historics 

HSR Groups 2/3 

HSR 2/3 Sprint Race 2 

Race (8 Laps) started at 11:07:45 

Watkins Glen International 3.400 miles 

6/10/2023 11:00 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

No. 

18 

77 

10 

88 

141 

46 

69 

15 

47 

37 

28 

243 

82 

29 

24 

11 

801 

213 

991 

27 

06 

011 

91 

921 

43 

Name 

James Hamblin 

Colin Dougherty 

Mayo Smith 

Jamie Busby 

Craig Sutherland 

Craig Watkins 

Malcolm Ross 

Mike Fonte 

David Lebrun 

Gilles Boyer 

Randy Williams 

Kenneth Greenberg 

Dawn Myers 

Adrien Austin 

Bill Treffert 

David Porter 

Tom Briest 

Robert Pellosie 

Bennie Bish 

Tom Bork 

Skott Burkland 

Wayne West/S Barrett 

Mark Brown 

Michael Taradash 

Hal Jones 

Class 

3HP6 

3SSB 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3HP6 

3VSR2 

3SSB 

3MP3 

3HP6 

3HP5 

2VP4 

3HP6 

3SSB 

2VP1 

2S5 

3SSC 

3SSB 

3S3 

3HP7 

2VP2 

2S5 

2VP4 

2VP4 

3S4 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

1 

2 

1 

6 

1 

1 

7 

3 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

1 

Laps 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

3 

2 

Best Tm 

2:07.684 

2:09.057 

2:10.055 

2:10.906 

2:12.022 

2:11.229 

2:14.839 

2:12.195 

2:15.228 

2:15.012 

2:15.937 

2:20.393 

2:19.330 

2:17.441 

2:24.589 

2:24.427 

2:24.647 

2:26.070 

2:27.139 

2:29.990 

2:29.832 

2:33.380 

2:33.987 

2:31.945 

2:32.680 

Car Info 

1968 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1988 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1972 Porsche 911 S/T 2464 

1970 Porsche 914/6 2400 

1973 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1968 Porsche 911/2.4L 2400 

1965 Lotus 23b 1600 

1988 BMW M3/E30 2500 

1988 BMW M3 2300 

1970 Porsche 911 S/T 2500 

1966 Jaguar XKE Coupe 4200 

1964 Morgan 4/4 1600 

1969 Porsche 911S/2.4L 2381 

1987 Porsche 944 Turbo Cup 2500 

1960 Chevrolet Corvette 5424 

1965 Lotus Cortina Mk1 1558 

1988 BMW 325is 2500 

2008 Mazda MX5 2000 

1974 BMW 2002 1800 

1979 Datsun 280ZX 2753 

1969 Porsche 911S 2000 

1966 Volvo 122 2054 

1969 TVR Vixen S2 1600 

1968 TVR Vixen S2 1640 

1972 BMW 2002tii  

Hometown 

Franconia NH 

Keswick VA 

Westport CT 

Port Saint Lucie FL 

Roeland Park KS 

Penngrove CA 

Columbus OH 

Webster NY 

Auburn NY 

France 

Towanda PA 

Hollywood FL 

Naples FL 

Atlanta GA 

Naples  Fl 

Darien CT 

Tarpon Springs FL 

Eustis FL 

Whitney Point NY 

Victor NY 

Palm Beach Gardens FL 

Naples FL 

Wardsville ON 

St. Petersburg FL 

Philadelphia PA 

Sorted on Laps

ID Text 

Printed: 6/11/2023 11:16:02 AM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Historic Sportscar Racing 

Margin of Victory 

5.065 

Avg. Speed 

94.271 

Best Lap Tm 

2:07.684 

Best Speed 

95.862 

Best Lap by 

18 - James Hamblin 

HSR Classic 6 Hour/The Glen Historics 

HSR Groups 2/3 

HSR 2/3 Sprint Race 3 

Race started at 10:36:22 

Watkins Glen International 3.400 miles 

6/11/2023 10:30 


